
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA FOR THE

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

TO BE HELD ON

TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017

at 6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite)

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 
signs).

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 
the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you.

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road.

 Do not use the lifts.

 Do not stop to collect belongings.

Recording of meetings

In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies 
Regulations 2014, the press and public are permitted to film and 
report the proceedings of public meetings. If you wish to film the 
meeting or any part of it, please contact Democratic Services on 
01455 255879 or email rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
to make arrangements so we can ensure you are seated in a 
suitable position.

Members of the public, members of the press and Councillors are 
hereby informed that by attending the meeting you may be 
captured on film. If you have a particular problem with this, please 
contact us using the above contact details so we can discuss how 
we may accommodate you at the meeting.

mailto:Rebecca.owen@hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk


Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA
Chief Executive

Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR
Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2017 at 6.30 pm

Yours faithfully

Miss RK Owen
Democratic Services Officer

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016.

3.  Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances  

To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. Items 
will be considered at the end of the agenda.

4.  Declarations of interest  

To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure 
to be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the Agenda.

5.  Mayor's Communications  

To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the Council.

6.  Questions  

To deal with questions under Council Procedure Rule number 11.1

Date: 30 December 2016



7.  Petitions  

To deal with petitions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10.11.

8.  Leader of the Council's Position Statement  

To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement.

9.  Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive for information only the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting held 
on 8 December 2016.

10.  Local Development Scheme 2016-20  (Pages 7 - 36)

Report seeking approval for a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the period 
2016-20.

An extract from the minutes of the Scrutiny Commission’s consideration of this item is 
attached.

11.  Land at Ferness Road, Hinckley  (Pages 37 - 40)

To seek approval to dispose of land in Ferness Road, Hinckley, to enable housing 
development.

12.  Local Council Tax Support Scheme  (Pages 41 - 54)

To provide an update on the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) and to 
seek agreement for the level of support to be provided.

The Scrutiny Commission gave consideration to this report on 8 December. An extract 
from the minutes of that meeting is attached.

13.  Arrangements for the appointment of external auditors  (Pages 55 - 62)

To summarise the changes to the arrangements for appointing External Auditors 
following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

The Audit Committee have given consideration to and made recommendations on this 
matter – an extract from the minutes of that meeting is attached.

14.  Appointment to outside body: Bardon Hill Quarry - Community Fund Sub Committee  
(Verbal Report)

To appoint one member to Bardon Hill Quarry – Community Fund Sub Committee.

15.  Motions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 13.1 and 13.2  

Any valid motions received by the deadline will be sent to follow.



-80 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

1 NOVEMBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR RG ALLEN - MAYOR
MR LJP O'SHEA – DEPUTY MAYOR

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mr C Ladkin, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mr K Morrell, Mr M Nickerson, Mrs J Richards, Mr RB Roberts, 
Mr SL Rooney, Mrs MJ Surtees, Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, 
Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Rob 
Parkinson

227 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Hall, Kirby, 
Nichols, Smith and Wright.

228 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Bill, seconded by Councillor Cartwright, requested that the word 
“unanimously” be removed from the resolution of minute no 149. Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was carried and it was

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 be 
confirmed subject to the above amendment and signed by the Mayor.

229 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

230 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor made reference to his forthcoming charity abseil at St Mary’s Church, the 
Sea Cadets’ bonfire the following weekend and the visit of a delegation from Grand 
Quevilly the same weekend, and the sad death of former Council Leader, Rupert Wood. 
Councillor Bill spoke about Mr Wood’s work for the Council.

231 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

The Deputy Leader presented the Leader’s position statement in his absence. He 
particularly emphasised the success of the council in achieving a Gold Award from the 
RSPCA for its contribution to improved animal welfare and the reduction in carbon 
dioxide emissions since 2008. He acknowledged and commended the contribution of ex-
Councillor Peter Hall in leading the Scrutiny Environment Group and championing 
environmental improvement. This was echoed by Councillors Lay and Bray.

In response to a question, the Deputy Leader agreed to update members outside of the 
meeting on the latest position regarding the Combined Authority and particularly the 
matter of an elected Mayor for the area.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



-81 -

In relation to the Co-op site, the Deputy Leader hoped that options for the future of the 
site would be available by December.

232 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were noted.

233 STREET COLLECTION CHARITIES CONSENT AND CHARITIES POLICY 

Consideration was given to the proposed Charitable House to House and Street 
Collections Policy following consultation thereon. Whilst in support of the report, concern 
was expressed in relation to charity clothes collections and it was suggested that a 
schedule of collections be posted on the council’s website. Officers agreed to look into 
this possibility. It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – the Charitable House to House and Street Collections 
Policy be adopted.

234 STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY 

Council was recommended to approve a revised resolution in relation to Street Trading 
Consents in Hinckley Town Centre in accordance with Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. It was moved by Councillor Morrell, 
seconded by Councillor Roberts and

RESOLVED – 

(i) In accordance with Section 3 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4 of that Act shall 
apply to the Borough of Hinckley and Bosworth as from 1 January 
2017;

(ii) The streets set out in appendix A to the report be designated as 
consent streets and, following the adoption of Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, the 
appropriate officers be authorised to advertise and give notice of 
the Council’s intention to make a resolution in respect of those 
streets;

(iii) The revised policy be approved.

235 HINCKLEY BID 

It was moved by Councillor Morrell, seconded by Councillor Surtees and

RESOLVED – Bill Cullen be appointed as the Council’s representative as 
Director on Hinckley BID, to replace Steve Atkinson, with effect from 1 
January 2017.

(The Meeting closed at 7.05 pm)

MAYOR

Page 2



-92 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

8 DECEMBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile and Mr KWP Lynch – Vice-Chairman

Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs L Hodgkins (for Mr DC Bill MBE), Mrs J Richards, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr R Ward and Mr HG Williams

Also in attendance: Councillor M Hall and Councillor J Kirby

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Valerie Bunting, Edwina Grant, Julie Kenny, Lisa 
Kirby, Rebecca Owen, Caroline Roffey, Sharon Stacey, Clive Taylor and Ashley Wilson

272 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Prior to the commencement of the business on the agenda, the Chairman referred to this 
being the Chief Executive’s last meeting of the Scrutiny Commission and thanked him for 
his support. The Commission echoed these comments.

273 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Bill with Councillor 
Hodgkins substituting in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

274 MINUTES 

It was moved by Councillor Camamile, seconded by Councillor Crooks and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

275 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

276 PRESENTATION FROM TOGETHER FOR TENANTS 

Together for Tenants gave a presentation about the group and its work. Members 
welcomed the presentation and congratulated the representatives on the group’s 
achievements. Members gave some suggestions for increasing membership of the group 
and asked that they be invited to meetings in their local area. It was agreed that 
representatives of Together for Tenants would be invited again in future to update on 
progress and achievements.

277 CLOCKWISE CREDIT UNION UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Commission was updated on progress and impact of the local credit union 
provision. A member suggested that more contact could be made with parish councils to 
promote Clockwise and the following suggestions were made:

 representatives could attend the rural conference the following week
 information could be provided to parish councillors as well as clerks to share

Page 3

Agenda Item 9



-93 -

 laminated notices could be put on parish noticeboards
 asking borough councillors to pass on the information when attending their local 

parish council meetings.

Members congratulated those involved on the success of the credit union and endorsed 
the report.

278 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DELIVERY 

Members were informed of the delivery of affordable housing in the borough. During 
discussion, the following points were raised:

 The more proactive parish councils seemed to receive a greater proportion of 
affordable housing

 The recent scheme in Markfield had resulted not only in housing local people, but 
the repatriation of those who had had to leave Markfield previously

 The lack of protection against the risk of affordable housing being sold on at 
market value and no longer being affordable, except on rural exception sites

 The lack of protection in relation to resale of shared ownership properties, except 
on rural exception sites

 The improved housing market leading to fewer developers trying to reduce 
numbers of affordable housing based on viability

 The need to discourage developers from building certain styles of properties due 
to the risk of social landlords not bidding for the properties

 The notion of gifted units was supported.

A member asked how many of the 828 completions were still in the social rented sector, 
how many were in shared ownership, how many of those had been sold on and which 
housing associations were responsible for those properties. It was agreed that a report 
answering these questions would be brought to the April meeting.

RESOLVED –

(i) The report be noted;

(ii) The above requested report be brought to the April meeting of the 
Scrutiny Commission.

279 CAPACITY PRESSURES 

Members received a report which requested additional capacity in the areas of private 
sector housing, town centre management, environmental enforcement, antisocial 
behaviour and domestic abuse.

In response to a member’s question about the ASB officer post, it was noted that the 
funding of the post was split between the housing revenue account and general fund 
which reflected the demand on the post, but the post holder would be flexible between 
the two areas.

In relation to the Assistant Town Centre Manager posts, it was asked why there would be 
support for Earl Shilton, Barwell and Market Bosworth, but not Burbage. In response, it 
was explained that Hinckley was considered to be the local town centre for Burbage.

RESOLVED – the report be endorsed and costs be built into the budget 
for 2017/18 onwards.

Page 4



-94 -

280 CAPITAL PROJECTS AND MAJOR REGENERATION UPDATE 

The Scrutiny Commission received an update on progress of the key capital and 
regeneration projects in the borough.

A member expressed concern about the impact of loss of revenue from the units in block 
C of the Crescent that were let later than projected. In response, it was acknowledged 
that the medium term financial strategy was constantly updating and the packages 
agreed with the tenants could offset the lower rental income.

In relation to the leisure centre, it was noted that the centre was performing well, 
although gym memberships were lower than anticipated due to competition with other 
local facilities.

In discussing the former leisure centre and Co-op sites, it was requested that ward 
members be kept informed of activity.

A member referred to paragraph 9.4 of the report and the comment about the potential 
for a healthcare facility or pub-restaurant in relation to Barwell SUE. He highlighted that 
these were two quite different uses and asked which it would be.

In relation to Ambion Court, it was confirmed that residents would be moved to other 
accommodation whilst the work was being undertaken. One to one meetings had taken 
place with all residents and their families to ensure all were supported during the move, 
which would be fully arranged and funded by the council.

A member referred to paragraph 3.5 of the report which stated that demolition of the 
former leisure centre was on programme and highlighted that completion was due in 
mid-November so had been delayed, whilst another member acknowledged that there 
had been a brief delay but congratulated the contractor on keeping residents informed 
and working hard to reduce disruption.

RESOLVED – the report be noted.

281 ENVIRONMENTAL ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND PROCEDURES 

Members were advised of the updated enforcement policy and procedures for the Clean 
Neighbourhoods team. During discussion and in response to questions, the following 
points were made:

 20 pe
[...]
te a severe drop in government support
 The positive comments about overview and scrutiny were welcomed
 An increase in delegation to officers and members would be explored, although 

some members indicated they would not support this
 Whilst not a recommendation in the report, member training would be revisited 

and revitalised.

RESOLVED – the report be noted and welcomed and the action plan be 
endorsed.

285 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2016-18 

The work programme was agreed.

286 MINUTES OF FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 

The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny were noted.

(The Meeting closed at 8.35 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 6



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Scrutiny Commission 11 August 2016
Council 10 January 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards

Local Development Scheme 2016-20

Report of Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction)

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the requirements for and to seek approval to a 
revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the period 2016 - 2020. The report has 
been updated since it was considered at Scrutiny Commission to include proposed 
changes to the timetable for production of the new Local Plan to better reflect the 
Strategic Growth Plan timetable and will also allow for the development of a Local 
Growth Strategy to inform the new Local Plan.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That Council:

1. Note the requirements for a review of the existing Local Development Scheme

2. Approve the revised Local Development Scheme 2016 - 2020

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 A Local Development Scheme (LDS) is essentially each Local Planning Authority’s 
project plan for the preparation of a Local Plan in accordance with the requirements 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

3.2 The current Local Plan for Hinckley and Bosworth covers the period from 2006 – 
2026 and comprises the following documents:

i. Core Strategy (2009)
ii. Hinckley Town Centre Are
[...]
Planning Regulations and the Statement 
of Community Involvement.

Monitoring and 
review

The effectiveness of the policies and delivery of 
the relevant DPDs will be monitored on an annual 
basis through the Authority Monitoring Report. 
The implications of any changes to relevant plan 
policies to the SPD as a result of monitoring will 
be considered.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



-38 -

MINUTE EXTRACT

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

SCRUTINY COMMISSION

11 AUGUST 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman
Mrs R Camamile – Vice-Chairman

Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mr WJ Crooks, Mrs J Richards, Mr BE Sutton, 
Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and Ms BM Witherford (for Mr KWP Lynch)

Also in attendance: Councillor J Kirby, Councillor C Ladkin, Councillor M Nickerson and 
Councillor SL Rooney

Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Simon D Jones, Julie 
Kenny, Rebecca Owen and Nic Thomas

106 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Lynch with the substation 
of Councillor Witherford authorised in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4.

108 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

112 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 

Members received a report which proposed a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) 
for 2016-19 which was a statutory requirement and crucial in decision making. During 
discussion and in response to questions asked, the following points were made:

 The significant weight of the local plan in decision making
 The need to commit to support all parishes and defined communities, particularly 

on approaching the end of the period covered by the document in 2019
 The need to keep abreast of housing numbers and delivery of affordable housing 

(it was noted that a report on affordable housing delivery was on the work 
programme for the October meeting)

 The gypsy and traveller study, the outcome of which would be reported to the 
planning policy working group, was queried and it was requested that it be 
presented to a future meeting of the Commission

 The important need to explain reasons for housing growth to the public.

RESOLVED – 

(i) Council be RECOMMENDED to make a commitment to 
neighbourhood planning;

(ii) The outcome of the gypsy and traveller study be brought to a 
future meeting.

 (The Meeting closed at 9.05 pm)

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

COUNCIL 10 January 2017
WARDS AFFECTED: HINCKLEY TRINITY WARD

LAND AT FERNESS ROAD 

Report of The Director of Corporate Services

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to dispose of land in Hinckley Ferness Way to enable housing 
development.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council approves that the site is withdrawn as informal Open Space and is 
designated as surplus to requirements.

2.2 That Council approves disposal of the site for development in conjunction with the 
adjacent site owned by Leicestershire County Council at a price of not less than 14% 
of the net joint sale proceeds of the combined site.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Council owns land forming part of the highway verge and informal open space in 
Ferness Road which adjoins the site owned by the Leicestershire County Council 
known as the Millfield Centre

3.2 Plan of site. HBBC ownership for disposal shown Red, LCC ownership shown Blue.

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



06/16

3.4 Leicestershire County Council has approved disposal of their site for housing 
development and will shortly commence public consultation prior to marketing.

3.5 The development proposal intends to form vehicular access from Ferness Road with 
blocking of the exiting access from Frederick Avenue as that is the preference 
expressed by the Highways Service. Whilst there are two existing vehicular access 
points in Ferness Road, the development would be better composed by changing the 
existing arrangements.

3.6 The area proposed fo
[...]
ge 38



06/16

8. CONSULTATION

8.1 No external consultations have been undertaken but will be as part of the  planning 
application.

9. RISK IMPLICATIONS

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks
Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner
Not able to achieve an optimum layout 
and highway access

Inclusion of HBBC land 
within the development.

Robert 
Vaughan

10. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS

10.1 This proposal enables further housing development to meet the needs of the 
community.

11. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account:

- Community Safety implications
- Environmental implications
- ICT implications
- Asset Management implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: none

Contact Officer: Robert Vaughan, Principal Surveyor, 01455 255867
Executive Member: Councillor M Surtees

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  8 December 2016
COUNCIL 10 January 2017
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL WARDS

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

Report of the Chief Executive

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an update on the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) and 
to seek approval that the current level of support (88%) is maintained from 2017/18 
or that it is reduced to a level no lower than 80%, for the reasons stated in the report.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 Members consider the options provided and approve the retention of the current level 
of maximum Council Tax support at 88% or a reduction to a level no lower than 80% 
as from 1 April 2017.

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 Local Council Tax Support helps those on low incomes to pay their council tax. In 
2013, LCTS replaced the old Council Tax Benefit scheme, in which the Government 
set rules about who c
[...]
with Councillor 
Hodgkins substituting in accordance with council procedure rule 4.

275 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

282 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

An update on the Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) was provided to the 
Commission. It was noted that most other authorities in Leicestershire were 
recommending retention of the current maximum level of support. Members felt that we 
should be continuing to support the most vulnerable people and the current maximum 
level of 88% should be retained, as recommended by the Executive.

RESOLVED – Council be RECOMMENDED to retain the current 
maximum level of 88% support.

(The Meeting closed at 8.35 pm)

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND DECISION MAKING

Audit Committee 13 October 2016
Council 10 January 2017

WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS

Report of Interim Head of Finance

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report summarises the changes to the arrangements for appointing External 
Auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the end of the transitional 
arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits.

1.2 The Council has a statutory responsibility to appoint an external auditor to audit its 
2018/19 accounts by the 31 December 2017 and will need to consider the options 
available and put in place new arrangements in time to make a first appointment by 
that date.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 The Council Committee is asked to note the future implications for external audit 
procurement arrangements.

2.2 The Council is asked to confirm the Audit Committee’s preferred option, which is 
option 3, and to ‘opt-in’ to a Sector Led Body appointment process led by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

3.1 The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and establi
[...]
le to ‘opt-in’ to a Sector Led Body appointed 
by the Secretary of State under the Act. PSAA has been approved by the 
Department of Communities & Local Government (DCLG) as the Sector Led Body 
and has the ability to negotiate contracts with the firms nationally, maximising the 
opportunities for the most economic and efficient approach to procurement of 
external audit on behalf of the whole sector. 

Advantages / benefits 

3.17 The costs of setting up the appointment arrangements and negotiating fees would be 
shared across all opt-in authorities.  By offering large contract values, the firms would 
be able to offer better rates and lower fees than are likely to result from local 
negotiation.   Any conflicts at individual authorities would be managed by the Sector 
Led Body who would have a number of contracted firms to call upon.  The 
appointment process would not be ceded to locally appointed independent members. 

Page 57



06/16

Instead a separate body set is up to act in the collective interests of the ‘opt-in’ 
authorities.

Disadvantages / risks

3.18 Individual elected members will have less opportunity for direct involvement in the 
appointment process other than through the LGA and / or stakeholder representative 
groups.

3.19 In order for the Sector Led Body to be viable and to be placed in the strongest 
possible negotiating position it will need Councils to indicate their intention to opt-in 
before final contract prices are known.

4. EXEMPTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
PROCEDURE RULES

4.1 This report can be taken in open session

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [AW]

5.1 The LGA expect that current external fees levels are likely to increase when the 
current contracts end in 2018. However, competition between auditors may mean 
this is not the case when bids are reviewed.

5.2 The cost of establishing a local or joint Auditor Panel outlined in options 1 and 2 
above will need to be estimated and included in the Council’s budg
[...]
ment implications
- Procurement implications
- Human Resources implications
- Planning implications
- Data Protection implications
- Voluntary Sector

Background papers: None

Contact Officer: Ashley Wilson
Executive Member: Cllr M Hall.

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



-74 -

MINUTE EXTRACT

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

13 OCTOBER 2016 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: Mrs R Camamile - Chairman
Mr P Wallace – Vice-Chairman

Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, 
Mrs J Richards, Miss DM Taylor and Mr HG Williams

Officers in attendance: Rebecca Owen, Jodie Stead (PWC) and Ashley Wilson

Avtar Sohal, Ernst & Young, was also in attendance.

209 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor O’Shea.

211 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

214 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

Members were informed of the changes to the arrangements for appointing external 
auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the forthcoming end of the 
transitional arrangements at the conclusion of the 2017/18 audits. The committee was 
informed that an External Auditor would need to be appointed by 31 December 2017 and 
the options available were highlighted. Following discussion, members agreed that they 
would prefer the third option listed whereby the authority would be able to opt in to a 
sector led body appointed by the Secretary of State.

RECOMMENDED – option 3 be RECOMMENDED.

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission
	10 Local Development Scheme 2016-20
	LDSappendix1
	SCextract LDS

	11 Land at Ferness Road, Hinckley
	12 Local Council Tax Support Scheme
	SCExtractLCTS

	13 Arrangements for the appointment of external auditors
	Appt ExternalAuditor AuditCtteeExtract




Minutes of the meeting


-107 -

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL

10 JANUARY 2017 AT 6.30 PM

PRESENT: MR RG ALLEN - MAYOR

Mr PS Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, 
Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs MA Cook, Mr DS Cope, Mrs GAW Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr MA Hall, Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr E Hollick, Mrs J Kirby, 
Mr C Ladkin, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr K Morrell, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr RB Roberts, Mr SL Rooney, Mrs H Smith, Mrs MJ Surtees, 
Mr BE Sutton, Mr P Wallace, Mr R Ward, Mr HG Williams and 
Ms BM Witherford

Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, Rob 
Parkinson, Kirstie Rea, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson

319 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Lay, Nickerson, 
O’Shea, Richards and Wright.

320 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was moved by Councillor Hall, seconded by Councillor Bill and

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor.

321 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at this stage.

322 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

The Mayor made reference to the success of the local democracy week event for 
schools, his recent events and his forthcoming charity curry night. He also mentioned the 
sad death of Matt Wheatley and asked that condolences be passed onto the family on 
behalf of the Council.

Councillor Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.37pm.

323 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT 

In presenting his position statement, the Leader welcomed the new Chief Executive and 
Senior Leadership Team who, he considered, would take the council forward in making a 
difference to our communities. He reflected on 2016, referred to the budget setting 
process and proposed health care changes that were of concern to members. In 
response, Councillor Bray also endorsed the new Leadership Team. Discussion ensued 
and further concern was raised about the health care changes by members.

324 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission were noted.

325 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2016-20 



-108 -

A report was presented which sought approval of a revised Local Development Scheme 
for the period 2016-2020. It was noted that, in view of the commissioning of a new 
evidence base, a Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document was no longer 
required. Whilst in support of the report, concern was expressed in relation to:

 The need for infrastructure to accommodate traffic associated with the proposed 
new housing

 The need to consider the problems of on-street parking
 The importance of encouraging parishes to develop Neighbourhood Development 

Plans.

It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – the revised Local Development Scheme 2016-2020 be 
approved.

326 LAND AT FERNESS ROAD, HINCKLEY 

Council received a report which sought approval to dispose of land in Ferness Road, 
Hinckley, to enable housing development. Some concern was expressed about the loss 
of open space, and in response it was noted that there would still be open space to the 
south of the site.

The amended recommendation in the supplementary agenda, which provided for 
responses to the advertisement to be considered by the Executive Member and Estates 
and Asset Manager, was highlighted. In response to a member’s question, it was 
confirmed that the relevant ward members would be consulted as part of this process.

It was moved by Councillor Surtees, seconded by Councillor Sutton and

RESOLVED – 

(i) The site be withdrawn as informal open space and designated as 
surplus to requirements;

(ii) Disposal of the site for development in conjunction with the 
adjacent site owned by Leicestershire County Council at a price 
not less than 14% of the net joint sale proceeds of the combined 
site be approved;

(iii) Any responses received from interested parties to the 
advertisement for the disposal be considered by both the relevant 
Executive member and the Estates and Asset Manager to ensure 
that any proposed development enhances the local area where 
possible.

327 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Members received a report on the level of support provided by the Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme. It was noted that the Scrutiny Commission had recommended 
retaining the current level of support. It was moved by Councillor Hall and seconded by 
Councillor Surtees that the maximum level of support be maintained at 88%. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – the retention of the current level of maximum Council Tax 
support of 88% be approved.



-109 -

328 ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the changes to the arrangements 
for appointing external auditors following the closure of the Audit Commission and the 
forthcoming end of the transitional arrangements. It was moved by Councillor Hall, 
seconded by Councillor Camamile and

RESOLVED – the ‘opting in’ to a sector led body appointed by the 
Secretary of State be approved.

329 APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODY: BARDON HILL QUARRY - COMMUNITY FUND 
SUB COMMITTEE 

It was proposed by Councillor Hall and seconded by Councillor Morrell that Councillor 
Lay be appointed to Bardon Hill Quarry – Community Fund Sub Committee. Upon being 
put to the vote, the motion was CARRIED and it was

RESOLVED – Councillor Lay be appointed to the Bardon Hill Quarry – 
Community Fund Sub Committee.

(The Meeting closed at 7.17 pm)

MAYOR


